
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

PARISH CONFERENCE
will meet on

MONDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE PARISH CONFERENCE

COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE BATESON (CHAIRMAN) AND PARISH COUNCILLOR 
MANDY BRAR

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead-Governance - Democratic Services - Issued: Friday 1 February 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek on 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3.  MINUTES FROM LAST CONFERENCE

To receive the Minutes from the last Conference held on 30 October 2018.
 

5 - 12

4.  BERKSHIRE YOUTH SERVICE (15 MINS)

David Sewood to give a presentation to the Conference on the Berkshire 
Youth Service.
 

Verbal 
Report

5.  2019/20 BUDGET (15 MINS)

Councillor Saunders to present the 2019/20 Budget Report to the 
Conference.
 

13 - 182

6.  PARISH EQUALISATION GRANTS

Councillor Saunders to present report to the Conference.
 

183 - 188

7.  CIL PROCESS REVIEW AND RECRUITMENT UPDATE(10 MINS)

Ashley Smith, Deputy Head of Planning to update the Conference.
 

Verbal 
Report

8.  PLANNING PROCESS (20 MINS)

Ashley Smith, Deputy Head of Planning to update the Conference on the two 
elements below:

 the consultation with PC on amended plans (what are minor or major 
applications and what consultation if plans amended)  and 

 Enforcement policy
 189 - 212

9.  BALC UPDATE (10 MINS)

Chris Graham to update the Conference on the relationship between BALC 
and DALC.
 

Verbal 
Report

10.  HOMELESSNESS PRESENTATION (20 MINS)

Russell O’Keefe to give an update to the Conference.
 

213 - 252



11.  ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

12.  DATE OF NEXT CONFERENCE

WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2016
 





PARISH CONFERENCE

TUESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman) and Parish Councillor Mandy 
Brar (Chairman)

Also in attendance: Councillor David Coppinger (Bray), Councillor Malcolm Beer (Old 
Windsor), David Burfitt (Hurley), Harry Clasper (Datchet), Des Warren 
(Shottesbrooke), Alan Keene (Bisham), Amanda Robson Brown (Bisham), Martin 
Coker (Cookham), Chris Graham (Bray), Benta Hickley (Horton), Peter Lord 
(Wraysbury), Jane Clemance (Wraysbury), Margaret Lenton (Wraysbury), Stephen 
Hedges (Cox Green), Ian Harvey (Cox Green), Jo Stickland (Datchet), Susan Cook 
(Bray), Anne-Catherine Buxton (Sunningdale), Ruth Davies (Sunningdale), Anne 
Horner (Old Windsor), Jane Dawson (Old Windsor), Allison Sharpe (Sunninghill & 
Ascot), Bob Austen (Eton Town Council), Barbara Story (Sunninghill & Ascot) and 
Sandra Baker (Hurley). 

Officers: Jenifer Jackson, Andy Jeffs, Shilpa Manek, Suzanne Martin and David Scott

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Councillor Bateson and Parish Councillor Mandy Brar welcomed all to the Conference.

ACTION: The Conference agreed to invite the Leader of the Council to all future Parish 
Conference’s.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for Absence were received from Mrs MJ Streather (Waltham St Lawrence), Ken 
Elvin (Bray), Katy Jones (Datchet), Councillor Hewer (Cookham) and Inspector Louise 
Warbrick.

MINUTES FROM LAST CONFERENCE 

Chris Graham, Bray Parish Council, requested an amendment to the minutes. Chris Graham 
asked to add a sentence that Councillor Dudley had said, this was: Councillor Dudley said “he 
did not support the politicisation of Parish Councils”.

The Conference Unanimously agreed to add this to the minutes of the last meeting.

Once amended, the minutes were duly Agreed.

RESOLVED: After making the above amendment, the minutes were agreed as a true 
and accurate record.

It was also agreed by the Conference that any information in reports be referenced to the 
original source.

Councillor Bateson read out the latest update on the Borough Local Plan which had been 
provided by Planning and read:

5

Agenda Item 3



The Council has responded to the Inspector’s advice contained in ID07.  This went to the 
Programme Officer on Friday 26 October 2018 and includes a signed statement of common 
ground with the Environment Agency.  Once the Council has received authority from the 
Programme Officer it will upload its response (referenced RVWM/18 & 19) to the website.  The 
Council will then wait to have a response to its documents RBWM/18 & 19 from the Inspector.

UPDATE ON THE PARISH CHARTER (15 MINS) 

Stephen Hedges, Cox Green Clerk, gave an update to the Conference on the Parish Charter. 
The Conference were informed that the working group had worked
[...]
 to housing needs assessment, Jenifer Jackson 
commented that Datchet had a settled traveller site and residents at the site were considered 
residents of RBWM. The first draft traveller local plan would be available in January 2019.

ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chairman advised the Conference to speak to or email Sandra Baker or Shilpa Manek to 
raise any Agenda Items.

Conference members raised the following points:

 Parking for attendees of the Conference whilst York House was closed. It was 
suggested that the library car park and Victoria Street car park or Alma Road car park.

 CIL Monies – where was this information available on the website. It was pointed out 
that it was all available on the transparency pages. During the next round, all parish 
councils would be getting a letter about their own individual parish council.

 Parish Stakeholders Meeting was on Tuesday 13 November, could discuss CIL further 
at that meeting.

DATE OF NEXT CONFERENCE 

Conference Members noted the date of the next Conference to be:

Monday 11 February 2019 – 7pm – Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

10



DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Budget Report 2019/20
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I
YES - Part II Appendix T not for
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1,2,3
and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972.

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 7 February 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Acting Managing Director

& Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head
of Finance

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The budget for 2019/20 has been set against a national backdrop of continuing
political uncertainty, including the impact of Brexit, Increasing demand and costs
of social care in both adults and children’s services. This i
[...]
bs, Deputy Director and Head of Finance.

Date: 17 January 2019

SUMMARY

1. This report explains the way the grant’ for Parish Councils is derived and the issues
around the current process.

2. The report will set out various options for allocation of the grant in future years.

1 BACKGROUND

1.1 In 2013/14, a discounted council tax bill replaced direct payments of council tax benefit for
those residents affected. This had the effect of reducing the taxbase for the Council and
Parishes.

1.2 The consequent shortfall in council tax income was initially funded by an increase to the
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) for Billing Authorities and a suggestion was made by
Central Government that Billing Authorities should fund the shortfall for parishes.

1.3 Since then this Council has funded the difference in taxbase for Parishes through the
equalisation grant at a total cost of approximately £62,000 each year.

2 KEY IMPLICATIONS

2.1 Since 2013/14 RSG, any link to external funding for the grants has been reducing and in
2019/20 will be removed altogether. Billing authorities have reduced or ceased the
discretionary funding of the grants from Council Tax receipts. In contrast, this and some
other Councils have continued to fully fund these grants to Parishes, including in the Draft
19/20 Budget. Since 2013/14, Parish Councils have each year managed their Parish
Precepts, retained cash and reserves with different and varying degrees of reliance on the
continuing receipts of these grants.

2.2 The reason for the equalisation grant and how it is calculated is not straightforward,
although an attempt to explain the calculation is made each year when Parishes are
advised of their grant and taxbase.

2.3 Without reference to the levels of Parish Precepts, cash or reserve levels, this Council has
continued to calculate the grants for each Parish based on the quantity and location of
council tax support recipients the previous November. In doing so, the Council has
maintained the di
[...]
ndix A;

b. the relative number of electors in each Parish in each prior year – as shown as 2023/24
in appendix B;

c. the relative tax base difference in each Parish in each prior year – as shown as
2023/24 in appendix C.

d. the legacy basis applied from 2013/14 to 2018/19 inclusive – as shown as 2018/19 in
both appendices B and C.

And if b or c is adopted, the Parish Conference may determine that a gradual transition
away from the legacy basis over five years could and should apply – as shown between
2019/20 and 2023/24.

There are however a number of options for the treatment of the grant in 2020/21 and future
years. A preliminary list is included in table 1 below.

3.2 The intention is to discuss options with Parish Clerks in order to reach a proposal for the
format of the grant. Stephen Hedges, Cox Green Parish Clerk, prepared appendices B and
C.

184



3

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Parishes to bid for a grant to fund
current projects underway or
planned.

Bids would be considered against
the criteria in appendix A and
agreed by the Parish Conference
before payments being made by the
Head of Finance in accordance with
the Council’s constitution and
financial controls.

Allocation of the grant based on the
number of electors per parish.
(Appendix B)

See Note 1 below

Allocation of the grant based on the
tax base difference for each Parish,
with council tax support and without.
(Appendix C).

See Note 1 below

The legacy existing basis continues. See the 2018/19 existing scheme in
appendix B or C.

Note 1 Appendices B and C have several assumptions including that parish precepts increase

by 2% each year and that the tax bases stay the same throughout. Whilst a transition period

from the existing method to the new method is shown, the grant will be paid in the normal way

in 2019/20 and any transition would commence in 2020/21. The Council’s grant budget remains

the same throughout.

Stephen Hedges, Cox Green Parish Clerk, pro
[...]
211



Page | 19

Planning Aid

Provides free, independent and professional town planning advice to communities and

individuals.

The Royal Town Planning Institute

41 Botolph Lane

London

EC3R 8DL

Tel- 020 7929 9494

Email- contact@rtpi.org.uk

http://www.rtpi.org.uk/planning-aid/

212



Report Title: Updated Homelessness Strategy and
Housing Allocations Policy

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Cllr Mike Airey, Cabinet Member for
Environmental Services (including
Parking, Flooding, Housing and
Performance Management)

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 22 November 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Acting Managing

Director

Wards affected: All

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the updated homelessness strategy.
ii) Delegates authority to the Executive Director with the Cabinet Member

for Environmental Services (including Parking, Flooding, Housing and
Performance Management) to engage with registered providers and
other key stakeholders on the updated housing allocations policy and
approve the final version taking into account comments received.

iii)Approves that the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol commences
from the date of the meeting or as soon as the temperature drops below
the necessary level (whichever comes first).

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Updated homelessness strategy
2.1 The strategy guides the Council’s approach to the provision of homelessness

and rough sleeping services in the Borough over the next five years working
with partners.

2.2 An action plan sets out how the priorities in the strategy will be achieved and
this will be refreshed and updated with new actions each year.

2.3 The strategy has been developed through:
 Homelessness review, trends and issues, both quantitative and qualitative.
 Consideration of national and local policy, current and proposed.
 Analysis of best practice from across the country.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The report requests approval for an updated homelessness strategy which will
guide the Council’s approach to the provision of homelessness and rough
sleeping services in the Borough over the next five years working with partners.

2. The reports also request approval to formally consult on an updated housing
allocations policy which sets out how the council assesses applications for
housing, prioritises each application and decides which applicant will be offered
(allocated) housing.

213

Agenda Item 10



 Engagement and discussion with partners including voluntary organisations
such as the Brett Foundation and the Windsor Homeless Project, housing
providers such as Radian and Housing Solutions, health service providers
and Thames Valley Police.

2.4 The strategy sets out a collaborative approach to tackling homelessness and
rough sleeping over the next five years working closely with partners from the
statutory and voluntary sectors.

2.5 The Council believes the most effective way to deal with homelessness and
rough sleeping is to prevent it from happening and it places great emphasis on
this approach through the provision of specialist housing advice and assistance
to those in housing difficulty in the Borough.

2.6 The vision for this homelessness strategy is that:
‘The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is a place where agencies
work effectively together to support those who are or may become homeless
guided by a focus on prevention and early help.’

2.7 The strategy focuses on working collaboratively with partners on the following
five key priorities:

1. Reducing the numbers of people becoming homeless.
2. Reducing the numbers of households in temporary accommodation and

improving the quality of that accommodation.
3. Supporting people into good quality, affordable and sustainable

accommodation options.
4. Reducing rough sleeping and supporting those who find themselves on

the street.
5. Improving the customer service pro
[...]
 opportunities to prevent them from becoming homeless again in the future.

2. PURPOSE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE STRATEGY

2.1 This strategy guides the Council’s approach to the provision of homelessness and rough sleeping services in the Borough over
the next five years working with its partners.

2.2 An action plan, see Appendix A, sets out how the priorities in this strategy will be achieved and this will be refreshed and
updated with new actions each year.

2.3 This strategy has been developed through:

 Homelessness review, trends and issues, both quantitative and qualitative.
 Consideration of national and local policy, current and proposed.
 Analysis of best practice from across the country.
 Engagement and discussion with partners including voluntary organisations such as Brett Foundation and the Windsor

Homeless Project, housing providers such as Radian and Housing Solutions, health service providers and Thames Valley
Police.

221



4

3. LEGISLATIVE AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT

3.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 imposes a duty on local housing authorities to carry out a homelessness review in their area and
formulate and publish a homelessness strategy based on its results every five years.

3.2 A homelessness strategy is defined in Homelessness Act 2002 s3(1) as one formulated in order to:

a) prevent homelessness in an authority’s area

b) secure accommodation that is and will be available in that area for people who are or may become homeless; and

c) provide support for such people or those who have been homeless and need support to prevent it recurring.

3.3 The strategic context for this strategy is set out in the diagram below:

222



5

4 LOCAL CONTEXT

Homelessness applications, prevention and early help

4.1 Homeless applications and acceptances have increased in recent years and there has been a reliance on high levels of
temporary accommodation. This strategy aims to address the causes and effects of homelessness, offering appropriate support
and solution

Minutes of the meeting


PARISH CONFERENCE

MONDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman) and Parish Councillor Chris 
Graham (Acting joint Chairman)

Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Dudley (RBWM Leader), Councillor Saunders 
(RBWM Lead Member Finance), David Burfitt (Hurley), Harry Clasper (Datchet), Des 
Warren (Shottesbrooke), Alan Keene (Bisham), Amanda Robson Brown (Bisham), 
Martin Coker (Cookham), Chris Graham (Bray), Benta Hickley (Horton), Peter Lord
(Wraysbury), Jane Clemance (Wraysbury), Margaret Lenton (Wraysbury), Stephen
Hedges (Cox Green), Ian Harvey (Cox Green), Jo Stickland (Datchet), Susan Cook
(Bray), Anne-Catherine Buxton (Sunningdale), Ruth Davies (Sunningdale), Anne
Horner (Old Windsor), Jane Dawson (Old Windsor), Allison Sharpe (Sunninghill &
Ascot), Bob Austen (Eton Town Council), Barbara Story (Sunninghill & Ascot) and
Sandra Baker (Hurley), Linda O’Flynn (Datchet) Mandy Bray. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received by Mandy Brar who would be attending late.  Chris 
Graham took her place a joint Chairman alongside Cllr Bateson.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Cllr Dudley, Leader of RBWM, informed that it was wonderful to be attending the Parish 
Conference as he felt parish councillors did a fantastic job for their local communities.  The 
number of RBWM councillors would soon be reduced following the boundary review and that 
this made the role of parish councillors more important.  He was currently a parish councillor 
representing Bray Parish Council but as he felt politicians should not be parish councillors he 
would not be standing for re-election.  
Cllr Dudley introduced Mr Duncan Sharkey who had recently been appointed as the new 
Managing Director at the Royal Borough.  Mr Sharkey had been appointed after a rigorous 
selection process and he had a lot of challenges ahead of him including focusing on housing 
and infrastructure.  

Mr Sharkey informed that he was delighted to be appointed as the Royal Boroughs new 
Managing Director.  He had previously been chief executive at two other authorities.  His last 
position was as a director at Milton Keynes where he had a focus on delivering housing.  He 
said he looked forward to working with the Parish Councils and was happy to visit them.  

Cllr Bateson welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

MINUTES FROM LAST CONFERENCE 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018 be 
approved. 

BERKSHIRE YOUTH SERVICE (15 MINS) 

Item deferred to the next meeting.

2019/20 BUDGET (15 MINS) 



The Lead Member for Finance, Cllr Saunders, attended the meeting to answer any questions 
on the draft 2019/20 Budget.  He informed that it was a complex budget and asked if the 
conference had any questions. 

The conference asked Cllr Saunders the following questions:

 Concern was raised that only £20k had been allocated to fly-tipping.  The conference 
were informed that this was a specific budget line for mobile cameras to catch fly 
tippers.  There was a wider team that dealt with prevention and prosecution. 

 There had been reports of a £7.5 million hole in the budget, how was this being 
addressed?  Cllr Saunders informed that during the current year there had been a 
number of unprecedented pressures; the increased cost and demand for children in 
care, lower income from parking charges due to advantage card discounts and 
housing benefit reconciliation.  The pressures had been part offset by the income from 
the business rates pilot income and efficiency savings.  The pressures had been 
forecasted into the 2019/20 budget.

 The proposed budget had a reduction in the revenue budget and a number of staff 
changes.  Cllr Saunders mentioned he coud not discuss staff changes as they were 
currently out for consultation.  The proposed savings had been scrutinised by the 
appropriate scrutiny panels. 

 It was asked if there had been any provision put in place for a possible general 
election.  The conference were informed that the cost of general elections were 
claimed back from central Government.  

The Lead Member for Finance informed that the budget for 2019/20 had been set against a 
national backdrop of continuing political uncertainty and demand and costs of social care in 
both adults and children’s services. The authority had to continue to provide quality services 
from a prudent resource base.

As discussed there had been pressures during the current financial year that had been taken 
into consideration during the budget build process these included a gross overspend in 
children’s services predominantly for children-in-care, and resident advantage card parking 
charge discounts..  It was good to see an unexpected increased use of the discount but this 
did create a budget pressure.

Forecasted general reserves for the end of the current financial year are £8.2 million which 
was £2.3 million above the minimum recommended level.  It was proposed to increase council 
tax by 2.99% which was the maximum amount they could increase it by without a local 
referendum.
 
The Lead Member went on to explain that service spend would increases by £11.2m on the 
2018/19 revenue budgets.  £5 million of this increased budget would be for children’s and 
adults services so the vulnerable in our society could be protected.
 
The prudent budget allowed weekly bin collections to continue, parking discounts for 
advantage card holder continues, environmental health, enforcement, CCTV, Community 
Wardens and tree inspections are all being invested in.  There was going to be £0.5 million 
invested in community facilities such as libraries, leisure centres, Norden Farm, the Guildhall 
and York House Windsor resident access.
 
To help fund this growth the Council needed to be run efficiently and thus there were 
proposed efficiency savings of £5.5 million and additional grant income of £1.3 million.
 
The Parish Conference noted the 2019/20 budget.

PARISH EQUALISATION GRANTS 



The Lead Member for Finance, Cllr Saunders, informed that in 2013/14, a discounted council 
tax bill replaced direct payments of council tax benefit for those residents affected. This had 
the effect of reducing the taxbase for the Council and Parishes. The consequent shortfall in 
council tax income was initially funded by an increase to the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
for Billing Authorities and a suggestion was made by Central Government that Billing 
Authorities should fund the shortfall for parishes. Since then the Council has funded the 
difference in taxbase for Parishes through the equalisation grant at a total cost of 
approximately £62,000 each year.

The Lead Member wished to continue to support parish councils and had written to all parish 
councils for their views and was presenting at this conference to seek views on how this was 
best achieved.  Options put forward for consideration were:

 Project needs of each Parish Council are submitted each year with funds allocated 
similar to the Council’s Grant Panel by a body run by the parishes.

 The relative number of electors in each Parish in each prior year – as shown as 
2023/24 in appendix B is used for allocation of funds. 

 The relative tax base difference in each Parish in each prior year – as shown as 
2023/24 in appendix C be used. 

 The legacy basis applied from 2013/14 to 2018/19 inclusive – as shown as 2018/19 in 
both appendices B and C be used.

The conference were asked for their views on how to proceed, the following points of view 
were put forward:

 There was no statutory obligation to offer the grant so why continue with it as the funds 
could be spent elsewhere. 

 Some parish councils cover large areas that are not as populated as other areas and 
thus the additional funding helped with projects. 

 It was recommended that the proposals be discussed at Dalk. 
 It parish council should send in their own views independently there was no need to 

discuss at DALK.
 Every band D property paid 89pence to be redistributed through the grant, this 

benefited some parishes but not all and not non perished areas. 
 If the parishes went for a grant allocation system then this would be delegated to them 

in future budget builds.
 There were elections between now and the next meeting therefore should the decision 

be deferred until after the elections. 
 Propose that it is kept in the 2019/20 budget pending future discussions. 

The joint Chairman Cllr Bateson thanked Cllr Saunders for making the proposals to parish 
council’s.  

CIL PROCESS REVIEW AND RECRUITMENT UPDATE(10 MINS) 

The Deputy Head of Planning informed that as previously reported to the conference it was 
planned to appoint an officer responsible for CIL but this had not been successful so there 
would be another recruitment campaign.  A consultant was currently in post.  

The Conference were informed that each parish council would be written to advise on where 
we were with the review and how much they could expect to receive through the process.  

PLANNING PROCESS (20 MINS) 

The conference were provided with the Council’s current Planning Enforcement Policy.  



The Deputy Head of Planning informed that whilst working on the Parish Charter it was agreed 
that parishes would be notified on any significant amendments that materially affected an 
application.  There was also a public consultation period for planning applications and the 
Royal Borough also sent letters and put up posters for those near the application site.  As part 
of the application process parish councils were also consulted.  

The conference were informed that it was up to the planning authority if consultation was 
required on amended applications.  They would look at the level of natural justice, for example 
if there had been significant change, will it impact original objections and would the changes 
impact on others who were not originally consulted with.  

During discussion on this item the following points were raised:

 Concerns about supplementary planning documents.  It was agreed that the revised 
planning structure chart would be circulated and that if there were any concerns about 
supplementary information added to an application then they should contact the 
relevant team leader.  Planners were also visiting parish council’s to discuss concerns.

 Concern was raised about the borough not applying watertight conditions making it 
easier for developers to change applications.  The conference were informed that 
national obligations were being met and if a developer proposed changes there was an 
obligation to consider them. 

 Permitted development in the green belt and flood zones.  It was asked that if they 
caused secondary issues such as flooding could permitted development rights be 
rejected.  It was noted that permitted development was a national policy and thus they 
could only asses against the national policy.  It a permitted development caused 
damage than it could be a civil matter. 

 A number of parish council’s raised concerns about permitted development and 
enforcement of certain sites.  As these were individual cases it was agreed that they 
would be discussed after the meeting.  

With regards to enforcement the Deputy Head of Planning informed that an updated policy 
had been approved by Council in December 2018 and was attached to the agenda.   The 
Council had received 400 enforcement complaints the previous year with 321 of these already 
being dealt with.  The team had a substantial workload and prioritised cases as either high, 
medium or low.  High priority cases were investigated in one day, such as work on listed 
buildings or felling protected trees.  Substantial cases can take months to resolve.  Medium 
cases usually take 7 days to investigate and cover areas such as impact on amenities or work 
not in plans.   Low priority cases, such as a fence being too high, are dealt with when possible.  
The team prioritised cases on areas that impacted on people’s lives. 

In response to questions the conference were informed that the enforcement process could 
take a long time as people were given time to ‘make good’ on work or they may submit a 
planning application that needs to be processed before further action could be taken.   When 
enforcement was taken this could still take over a year even when the process went correctly.  
When an enforcement notice was issued it would say what action or work was required to 
comply with the notice, if this is not done would go to prosecution.  
The update was noted.

BALC UPDATE (10 MINS) 

The conference received an update on the negotiations with the Hampshire Association of 
Local Council’s (HALC) undertaking the role of supporting our parish council’s.  the role and 
service level agreement was being drafted and it was hoped that it would be implemented by 
1st April 2019.

Due to HALK’s greater capacity it was believed a better service would be provided.  There had 
been some concern raised that subsidies would go up but this was not the case as they had 
been set in November 2018.  Services would include additional access to HR, legal advice 



and financial guidance.  Although it was proposed to move services to HALK the current email 
address would remain in use.  

Concern was raised that training courses would be located in HALC but the conference were 
informed that the schedule of courses was yet to be agreed but there would be two locations 
in Berkshire and councillors would also be able to access a greater range of training courses 
elsewhere.  

Concern was also raised that there would be less direct access to advice with a greater use of 
email rather than one to one contact.  The conference were informed that contact via the 
telephone would still be possible but the preference was to use a generic email as officers 
worked  shifts and this method offered a better way of getting a response to questions quickly 
and consistently.  

The conference were informed that the long term aim was to merge the HALC and BALC 
websites and that there would be training for clerks in finance and risk assessment.  An 
update would be in the newsletter.  

The update was noted.  

HOMELESSNESS PRESENTATION (20 MINS) 

The Head of Communities, Enforcement & Partnerships informed the conference that Cabinet 
in November 2018 approved an updated homelessness strategy, approved to formally consult 
on an updated housing allocations policy and activated the Severe Weather Emergency 
Protocol (SWEP).

The homelessness strategy would guide the Council’s approach to the provision of 
homelessness and rough sleeping services in the Borough over the next five years working 
with partners.

There had been work and engagement with partners including voluntary organisations such as 
the Brett Foundation and the Windsor Homeless Project, housing providers such as Radian 
and Housing Solutions, health service providers and Thames Valley Police. 

There was a multi-agency approach to helping the homeless with policies to help prevent 
homelessness, decrease the need for temporary accommodation, improve the quality of 
housing provision, support for families, reduced number of rough sleepers and improved 
services. 

The conference were informed that by introducing SWEP the Royal Borough had been ahead 
of other authorities in its implementation as the regulations only required it to be introduced 
when the temperature dropped to zero or below for three consecutive nights. Not only had the 
authority introduced it early but it also remained in place throughout the winter which was far 
beyond the legislation.  So far 22 people had been placed under SWEP.

The authority was also working with local landlords and the homeless grant had been used to 
provide suitable accommodation and have a bigger pool of housing provision.  Temporary 
accommodation was used to meet legislative requirements and individual needs.  No single 
solution suited all so a robust assessment process was used. 

At previous conferences there had been discussion about extending the community warden 
scheme.  This had been done and a new problem solving team had been introduced as well 
as a Mean coordinator.  They had joined the national programme so we were part of a 
network that the team could learn from.  This wrap around care provided intensive support for 
individuals with complex needs.  



Officers had met with the long term homeless to get their views and understand issues.  There 
had also been work identifying and understanding the hidden homeless to help resolve their 
situation. 

In response to a question regarding policies preventing homelessness for children leaving 
care the conference were informed that there were transition plans in place to prepare for 
adult life and the council’s responsibilities for children in care went up to the age of 25.    

The update was noted. 

ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Requests for future discussion items to be sent to the chairman, Chris Graham or Sandra 
Baker.

DATE OF NEXT CONFERENCE 

Future meeting dates to be circulated when available. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


